ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C
MONDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2018
AGENDA
BRIEFING

5ES
1500 MARILLA STREET
DALLAS CITY HALL

PUBLIC HEARING

COUNCIL CHAMBERS
1500 MARILLA STREET
DALLAS CITY HALL

11:00 A.M.

1:00 P.M.

Neva Dean, Assistant Director
Steve Long, Board Administrator/ Chief Planner
Oscar Aguilera, Senior Planner
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Approval of the September 17, 2018 Board of Adjustment
Panel C Public Hearing Minutes

M1

Consideration and approval of Panel C’s 2019
Public Hearing Calendar

M2

UNCONTESTED CASES
BDA178-101(SL)

120 W. Commerce Street
REQUEST: Application of David Martin of Winstead,
PC, for variances to the minimum and maximum front
yard setback regulations

1

BDA178-105(OA)

6605, 6615, and 6625 Bandera Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Kurt Michels for a special
exception to the landscape regulations

2

BDA178-108(OA)

5014 Stanford Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Denise Moore, represented
by Robert O'Malley, for a special exception to the
single-family use regulations

3

REGULAR CASE
BDA178-113(SL)

6141 Sherry Lane
4
REQUEST: Application of Tom Leiser, represented by
Mark Fewin of Guidon Real Estate Solutions, for a variance
to the off-street parking regulations

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above
agenda items concerns one of the following:
1.

seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation,
settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2.

deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

3.

deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4.

deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex.
Govt. Code§551.074]

5.

deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]

6.

discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate,
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7.

deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089]
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BDA178-101(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of David Martin of Winstead, PC, for
variances to the minimum and maximum front yard setback regulations at 120 W.
Commerce Street. This property is more fully described as Lot 1A, Block 1/6810, and is
zoned PD 714 (Subdistrict 1A), which requires a minimum front yard setback of 6 feet
with at least 50 percent of the front facade at the minimum front yard setback and
requires a maximum front yard setback of 15 feet. The applicant proposes to construct
and/or maintain structures and provide a 173 foot front yard setback with 0 percent of
the front facade at the minimum 6 foot front yard setback, which will require a 167 foot
variance to the minimum front yard setback regulation, and to construct and/or maintain
structures and provide a 173 foot front yard setback, which will require a 158 foot
variance to the maximum front yard setback regulations.
LOCATION:

120 W. Commerce Street

APPLICANT:

David Martin of Winstead PC

REQUESTS:
Requests for variances to the PD 714 (Subdistrict 1A) minimum and maximum front
yard setback regulations are made to construct and maintain structures (two, 4-story,
45’ high apartment building structures, a 5-story, 55’ high parking garage structure, and
two, 1-story, 30’ high restaurant structures) of unspecified square footages on an
approximately 4.7 acre subject site that is partly undeveloped and partly developed with
a warehouse that the application intends to demolish – more specifically:
1. Variances to the required 6’ (minimum/maximum) front yard setback for at least 50
percent of the front façade along W. Commerce Street, Beatrice Street and the
east/west street easement between Beatrice Street and Beckley Avenue are made
to construct and maintain structures with a setback of up to 173’ away from the one
of the site’s six front property lines (the dead-end of Beatrice Street) since over 50
percent of the façade of one of the structures is proposed to be located as far as
173’ from one of the site’s six front property lines (the dead-end of Beatrice Street),
which will require a variance of up to 167’; and
2. Variances to the required 15’ maximum front yard setback along W. Commerce
Street, the dead-end of Beatrice Street, and the east/west easement between
Beatrice Street and Beckley Avenue are made to construct and maintain a structure
with a setback of up to 173’ away from a front property line (the dead-end of
Beatrice Street) since a structure is proposed to be located as far as 173’ from one
of the site’s six front property lines (the dead-end of Beatrice Street), which will
require a variance of 158’.
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
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The Dallas Development Code Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
Rationale:
• While staff recognized that the subject site has six front yard setbacks, is somewhat
sloped, and is irregular in shape, staff concluded that the applicant had not
substantiated how these features preclude the applicant from developing it in a
manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the
same PD 714 (Subdistrict 1A) zoning, and had not substantiated how granting these
variances are not needed to relieve a self-created hardship.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

PD 714 (Subdistrict 1A) (Planned Development)
PD 714 (Subdistrict 1A) (Planned Development)
PD 714 (Subdistrict 1A) (Planned Development)
PD 714 (Subdistrict 1A) (Planned Development)
PD 714 (Subdistrict 1A) (Planned Development)

Land Use:
The subject site is partly undeveloped and partly developed with a warehouse that the
application intends to demolish. The areas to the north, south, east, and west are a mix
of undeveloped land and mostly commercial uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
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1. BDA167-120, Property at 120 W.
Commerce Street (the subject site)

On November 13, 2017, the Board of
Adjustment Panel C denied requests for
variances to the front yard setback
regulations without prejudice.
The case report stated that requests were
made to construct and maintain a mixed
use
structure/development
of
an
unspecified square footage and height on
an approximately 4-acre subject site that
is partly undeveloped and partly
developed with a warehouse that the
application intends to demolish.

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•
•

•
•
•

•

The requests for variances to the required minimum/maximum and maximum front
yard setback regulations focuses on constructing and maintaining structures (two, 4story, 45’ high apartment building structures, a 5-story, 55’ high parking garage
structure, and two, 1-story, 30’ high restaurant structures) of unspecified square
footages unspecified square footages and heights on an approximately 4.7 acre
subject site that is partly undeveloped and partly developed with a warehouse that
the application intends to demolish.
The subject site is located in/zoned PD 714 (Subdistrict 1A).
PD 714 (Subdistrict 1A) states the following with regard to “Front yard”:
1. Minimum front yard is 6’. At least 50 percent of the front façade must be at the
minimum front yard setback.
2. Maximum front yard is 15’.
3. An additional 20’ front yard setback is required for that portion of a structure
above 45’ in height.
The subject site has 6 street frontages with minimum/maximum and/or maximum
front yard setbacks required on each.
The submitted site plan denotes the areas of the subject site that require variances
to the 6’ minimum/maximum and 15’ maximum front yard setback regulations.
The submitted site plan denotes variances to the 6’ minimum/maximum front yard
setback on the north (a 7’ 2” variance on a portion of W. Commerce Street); on the
south (a 166’ 8” variance on the dead-end of Beatrice Street), and on the southeast
(a 147’ 4” variance on east/west easement between Beatrice Street and Beckley
Avenue).
The submitted site plan denotes variances to the 15’ maximum front yard setback on
the north (a 12’ variance on a portion of W. Commerce Street), on the south (an
approximately 158’ variance on the dead-end of Beatrice Street), on the southeast
(an approximately 139’ variance on east/west easement between Beatrice Street
and Beckley Avenue). The site plan represents compliance with minimum and
maximum front yard setbacks along Beckley Avenue, Wink Street, Langford Street,
and Beatrice Street (excluding the dead-end portion).
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•
•
•

•

•

The applicant has provided a document stating among other things that the subject
site has hardship because of having 6 front yards and irregular shape.
According to DCAD records, there are “no improvements” for property addressed at
120 W. Commerce Street.
The site is relatively flat but (with according to the applicant) an approximately 8 foot
grade change on the northeastern portion of the site, irregular in shape, and
according to the application is approximately 4.748 acres in area. The site has six
front yard setbacks.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variances to the front yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variances to front yard setback regulations are necessary to permit
development of the subject site that differs from other parcels of land by being of
such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that the subject site cannot be developed
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land in
districts with the same PD 714 (Subdistrict 1A) zoning classification.
− The variances to front yard setback regulations would not be granted to relieve a
self created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any
person a privilege in developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 714
(Subdistrict 1A) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the requests for variances to the front yard setback
regulations and impose the applicant’s submitted site plan as a condition, the
structure that do not comply with front yard setbacks would be limited to that what is
shown on this document.

Timeline:
June 20, 2018:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

September 11, 2018: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel C. This assignment was made in order to comply
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the
previously filed case”.
September 11, 2018: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following

information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the September 26th deadline to
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•
•
September 26 &
October 1, 2018:

October 2, 2018:

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the October 5th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what
was submitted with the original application (see Attachments A, B,
and C).
The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the
Assistant Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and
Construction Senior Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment
Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA178-101
5 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

120

W COMMERCE ST

WEST COMMERCE INVESTMENTS LLC

2

2332

N BECKLEY AVE

RSDC LLC &

3

2343

N BECKLEY AVE

BLANKS INVESTMENT

4

2439

BEATRICE ST

WEST COMMERCE INVESTMENTS LLC

5

2415

BEATRICE ST

WEST COMMERCE INVESTMENTS LLC
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BDA178-105(OA)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Kurt Michels for a special exception to
the landscape regulations at 6605, 6615, and 6625 Bandera Avenue. This property is
more fully described as Lot 8A, Block 6/5464, and is zoned MF-1(A), which requires
mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure
and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the
landscape regulations.
LOCATION:

6605, 6615, and 6625 Bandera Avenue

APPLICANT:

Kurt Michels

REQUEST:
A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to maintain a
multifamily use (Drexel Park Hollow Condominiums), and not fully meet the landscape
regulations more specifically, to not provide the required site trees and the residential
adjacency buffer requirements on the subject site.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE AND TREE
PRESERVATION REGULATIONS:
The board may grant a special exception to the landscape and tree preservation
regulations of this article upon making a special finding from the evidence presented
that:
(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the
use of the property;
(2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and
(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the
city plan commission or city council.
In determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall consider the
following factors:
• the extent to which there is residential adjacency;
• the topography of the site;
• the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article;
• the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the
reduction of landscaping.

BDA178-105
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval, subject to the following condition:
• Compliance with the submitted revised alternate landscape plan is required.
Rationale:
• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of the alternate landscape
plan because strict compliance with the Article X regulations for adjusting for the
street trees and the perimeter landscape buffer will unreasonably burden the use of
the property. I believe the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring
properties.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

MF-1(A) (Multifamily)
D (A) (Duplex)
PD 570 (Planned Development)
MF-1(A) (Multifamily) and MF-3 (A) (Multifamily)
MF-1(A) (Multifamily)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with multifamily use. The area to the north is developed
with townhome uses, and the areas to the east, south, and west are developed with
multifamily uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA145-014, Property at 6405
Bandera Avenue (the lot north to the
subject site)

BDA178-105

On March 18, 2014, the Board of
Adjustment Panel C granted a request for
a special exception to the landscape
regulations and imposed the submitted
alternate revised landscape plan as a
condition.
The case report states that the request
was made to maintain a multifamily use
/structure and not fully meet the
landscape regulations - more specifically,
according to the City of Dallas Chief
Arborist, the submitted alternate
landscape plan did not provide the
required the north perimeter buffer and no
buffer plant groups when 1 large tree per
50 linear feet of adjacency (or 22 large
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trees) is required. (A tall solid screen
fence provides the only visual buffer
between the multifamily use and the
adjacent residential uses).

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•

•
•

•

•

•

This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on
maintaining multifamily use (Drexel Park Hollow Condominiums), and not fully
meeting the landscape regulations more specifically, not providing the required site
trees and the residential adjacency buffer requirements on the subject site.
The Dallas Development Code requires full compliance with the landscape
regulations when nonpermeable coverage on a lot or tract is increased by more than
2,000 square feet, or when work on an application is made for a building permit for
construction work that increases the number of stories in a building on the lot, or
increases by more than 35 percent or 10,000 square feet, whichever is less, the
combined floor areas of all buildings on the lot within a 24-month period.
The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s
request (see Attachment A).
The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “request”:
− The applicant requests a special exception to the landscape regulations in Article
X. Specifically, the applicant requests approval of an alternate landscape plan to
authorize the completion of the development with the existing landscaping after
installation from before 2009.
The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “provision”:
− The alternate landscape plan provides for a landscape layout which does not
fully comply with Article X requirements at the time of permit, but is established
with required street trees and design standards. On-site parking is fully
concealed.
The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “deficiencies”:
The plan fails to provide for the following:
− the northern perimeter landscape buffer strip and the required plant groups (Sec.
51A-10.125(b)(1) and (b)(7));
− the 1.936 acre property requires 21 site trees. Twelve small trees are provided
on the lot. The large established street trees planted slightly off the property do
not apply as site trees, per ordinance. However, the established trees are
uniformly spaced in open landscape areas.
The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “factors”:
− The property was built before 2009 without the completion of final landscape
review and inspections. Since this time, the Drexel projects came under a
process with city inspectors to bring the site into compliance with all city
regulations. The completion of landscaping is a part of this process;
− Tree mitigation was resolved with the installation of landscaping and is not under
consideration.
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•

•

•

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist The chief arborist recommends approval of the
alternate landscape plan because strict compliance with the Article X regulations for
adjusting for the street trees and the perimeter landscape buffer will unreasonably
burden the use of the property. I believe the special exception will not adversely
affect neighboring properties.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− Strict compliance with the requirements of the landscape regulations of the
Dallas Development Code will unreasonably burden the use of the property; and
− The special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape
plan as a condition to the request, the site would be provided an exception from
providing the site trees in the required location and the residential adjacency buffer
requirements on the subject site.

Timeline:
July 2, 2018:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

September 11, 2018: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to

the Board of Adjustment Panel C.
September 13, 2018: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the

following information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the September 26th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the October 5th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.
October 2, 2018:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the
Assistant Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and
Construction Senior Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment
Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.

October 4, 2018:

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this
request (see Attachment A).
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA178-105
142 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

6605

BANDERA AVE

LAIN DANNY B & SARA K

2

6605

BANDERA AVE

HICKMAN BETSY B

3

6605

BANDERA AVE

GLUCK MARTIN R & SUSAN B

4

6605

BANDERA AVE

DUNN PETER A

5

6605

BANDERA AVE

SG HEALTH GROUP LLC

6

6605

BANDERA AVE

POWERS DAVID LEON &

7

6605

BANDERA AVE

BOND WILLIAM M

8

6605

BANDERA AVE

TEEGARDEN DAVID KENT &

9

6605

BANDERA AVE

WYSONG KATHARINE L

10

6605

BANDERA AVE

WOOLDRIDGE KAREN A

11

6605

BANDERA AVE

DEVAULT DAVID & JOANNA

12

6605

BANDERA AVE

LERMAN MELVYN & ELAINE

13

6605

BANDERA AVE

DEVRIES WILLEML J & ASA C

14

6605

BANDERA AVE

STETSON ROBERT J &

15

6615

BANDERA AVE

CROSBY JULIE B

16

6615

BANDERA AVE

WILLIAMS SCOTT D & LESLIE C

17

6615

BANDERA AVE

LEE MING-ZE & PEARL TANG

18

6615

BANDERA AVE

RIVERA ELIZABETH

19

6615

BANDERA AVE

CHOATE WADE

20

6615

BANDERA AVE

KASPAR MARK & KIMBERLYNN FAMILY

21

6615

BANDERA AVE

ROLLINS NANCY K

22

6615

BANDERA AVE

MICHELS KURT S & JESSICA M

23

6615

BANDERA AVE

FRONZAGLIO JOSEPH G &

24

6615

BANDERA AVE

LEE MING-ZE

25

6615

BANDERA AVE

MCCARTHY MASOUMEH HASHEMI

26

6615

BANDERA AVE

MICHELS KURT S & JESSICA M
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Label # Address

Owner

27

6615

BANDERA AVE

PERRY KENNETH W & MARY S

28

6615

BANDERA AVE

COYLE FRANCIS P & DEDMON JUDITH

29

6615

BANDERA AVE

IKPH 2010 LLC

30

6615

BANDERA AVE

ACKERMAN NEEL B &

31

6625

BANDERA AVE

BARTON BENNY M

32

6625

BANDERA AVE

HERMAN JES ALEXIS

33

6625

BANDERA AVE

NORVELL SAM & PATSY

34

6625

BANDERA AVE

GIBSON BURNEY W

35

6625

BANDERA AVE

NELSON ALAN D & ANGELA V

36

6625

BANDERA AVE

CONNELL B ALLEN & KATHLEEN C

37

6625

BANDERA AVE

DAWSON G & M

38

6625

BANDERA AVE

ALCOTT MAGGIE

39

6625

BANDERA AVE

RIGNEY ONESIA

40

6534

DEL NORTE LN

SHERER DAVID M

41

6540

DEL NORTE LN

BRADEN CAROLE L

42

6538

DEL NORTE LN

BRADEN CAROLE L

43

6604

DEL NORTE LN

BURGOS DANTE & LORI

44

6602

DEL NORTE LN

RICE DARREL A & JEFFREY T

45

6608

DEL NORTE LN

GUTHRIE MAURA P

46

6616

DEL NORTE LN

JGH LLC

47

6620

DEL NORTE LN

T & A RESOURCE LTD

48

6626

DEL NORTE LN

ARTERBURN DIXEY

49

6624

DEL NORTE LN

6624 DEL NORTE LLC

50

6630

DEL NORTE LN

SLACK CHARLES STEWART & KATHRYN YOUNG

51

6636

DEL NORTE LN

BALDWIN BARRY KEITH &

52

6800

DEL NORTE LN

INTERCITY INVESTMENTS

53

6565

BANDERA AVE

Q AT 5 LLC &

54

8523

THACKERY ST

INTERCITY INVESTMENTS

55

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD ONEAL DON M & MARY ANN M

56

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD HAYES KATHY

57

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD CHURCH OMA
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Label # Address

Owner

58

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD MCDONALD PAMELA M

59

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD GIROIR FREIDA T

60

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD LAURENCE CAROLYN M

61

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD NASH CAMERON RAY

62

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD ABBOTT PAMELA R

63

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD MARLEY WAYNE ROBERT &

64

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD LAVENDER JOY M

65

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD SEARS SHARON B

66

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD EVANS G RANDALL & DOLORES J

67

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD FACTOR DENNIS J & FREDYE

68

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD BAIN JOHN ALAN & LINDA D

69

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD HUNT LAMAR JR & RITA

70

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD CASAZZA MARY ANN

71

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD SANDFIELD NORMAN L LIV TR THE

72

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD RYAN BRITTANY

73

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD DEAN DIANA DANIELLE IRREVOCABLE TRUST

74

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD VEERASAMY KUMUTHAVALLY &

75

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD NUDO BENJAMIN P JR

76

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD PATEL ANATRAI MATHURBHAI &

77

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD DOMINGUEZ AIDA

78

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD DARICEK GAINOR

79

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD NGUYEN NICOLE N

80

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD WATSON KRISTEN

81

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD GREEN KELLY

82

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD DUNHAM LINDSAY ALANE

83

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD AWADALLAH SARA

84

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD BAUBLITS KATHI J & BOB E JR

85

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD CONTRERAS CAROLYN E

86

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD ALBAHRA SAWSSAN & MOTAZ

87

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD DENEGRI MAGDA ARCIA RODRIGUEZ

88

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD SORRENTO 309 PROPERTY LLC
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89

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD CAMPBELL PATRICIA E

90

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD HERNDON SARA

91

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD STEVEN TORKILDSON TRUST &

92

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD RYAN JAMES P & ANDREA W

93

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD ARZAC JORGE & SUSAN

94

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD SHERIDAN DENIS

95

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD SULLIVAN KEVIN FRANCIS &

96

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD CONGDON MICHAEL S & LANETTE I

97

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD SPRINGER LILY

98

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD KATINAS STEPHAN & DIONNE

99

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD CLINTON SHAUN E & KERSTIN E

100

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD PELLERITO LISA &

101

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD MOORE HAZEN

102

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD JOUNG GRANT

103

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD NEUKOM STEPHEN E

104

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD HOLTBERG ARNOLD E & JAN L

105

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD MCAVOY JAMES M &

106

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD ANDERSON JUSTIN

107

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD GULLORD KATHRYN

108

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD OBZUD JOHN M &

109

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD DENECHAUD CHARLES & PATRICIA

110

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD CONANT SARAH

111

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD KOPITA JEFFREY M & ALISONE

112

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD MCCLELLAND JOANNE MARIE & WILLIAM JAMES

113

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD ROST RANDALL J & CHRISTINE P

114

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD JENKINS MICHAEL

115

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD GENTER SUSIE E

116

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD HOPEMAN SUSAN E

117

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD MENCHACA JOSE &

118

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD NEWTON TRUDY L

119

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD AGUIRRE ROBERTO & MARIA T
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120

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD DAVILA RICHARD R II

121

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD SPRINGER BARBARA JOHNSON

122

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD SULLIVAN BARBARA B

123

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD VALDES ENIDH

124

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD STUART WILLIAM M & KATHRYN B

125

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD SANGUINO GERALD &

126

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD BAILEY CLAUDIA W

127

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD CURIA CHRISTOPHER R

128

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD ELLINGTON SHARON L

129

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD LEMKE MARC R

130

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD GANZER JAMES MICHAEL

131

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD LIVELY M MICHELLE

132

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD KIRK DONALD RAY

133

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD CERGE OLGA

134

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD LOVETT ALICE R

135

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD KEITH JACK A & LOIS E

136

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD DICHNER ALLAN

137

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD GENTER SUSIE E & ROGER C

138

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD NOVICK MICHAEL L & TINA B

139

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD WESTERLUND ROBERT

140

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD HALL LARRY MYRON & MARGARET TARPLEY

141

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD BRADLEY DEBRA

142

8616

TURTLE CREEK BLVD EVANS JAMES KEITH & MARILYN J

BDA178-105

2 - 19

Panel C

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2018

BDA178-108(OA)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Denise Moore, represented by Robert
O'Malley, for a special exception to the single-family use regulations at 5014 Stanford
Avenue. This property is more fully described as Lot 4, Block B/5007, and is zoned R7.5(A), which limits the number of dwelling units to one. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit, which will require a special
exception to the single-family zoning use regulations.
LOCATION:

5014 Stanford Avenue

APPLICANT:

Denise Moore
Represented by Robert O'Malley

REQUEST:
A request for a special exception to the single-family use regulations is made to
construct and maintain a two-story additional “dwelling unit” structure on a site
developed with a 1-story main single-family home/dwelling unit structure.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY USE
REGULATIONS TO AUTHORIZE AN ADDITIONAL DWELLING UNIT:
The board may grant a special exception to the single-family use regulations of the
Dallas Development Code to authorize an additional dwelling unit on a lot when, in the
opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental
accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.
In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed
restrict the subject property to prevent use of the additional dwelling unit as rental
accommodations.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to
authorize an additional dwelling unit since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the
opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental
accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
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R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
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South:
East:
West:

R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south,
east, and west are developed with single-family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•
•
•

•

•

•
•

•
•

This request for a special exception to the single-family use regulations focuses on
constructing and maintaining a two-story additional “dwelling unit” structure on a site
developed with a 1-story main single-family home/dwelling unit structure.
The site is zoned R-7.5(A) where the Dallas Development Code permits one
dwelling unit per lot.
The single-family use regulations of the Dallas Development Code states that only
one dwelling unit may be located on a lot, and that the board of adjustment may
grant a special exception to this provision and authorize an additional dwelling unit
on a lot when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not: 1) be used
as a rental accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.
The Dallas Development Code defines “single family” use as “one dwelling unit
located on a lot;” and a “dwelling unit” as “one or more rooms to be a single
housekeeping unit to accommodate one family and containing one or more kitchens,
one or more bathrooms, and one or more bedrooms.”
The Dallas Development Code defines “kitchen” as “any room or area used for
cooking or preparing food and containing one or more ovens, stoves, hot plates, or
microwave ovens; one or more refrigerators; and one or more sinks. This definition
does not include outdoor cooking facilities.”
The Dallas Development Code defines “bathroom” as “any room used for personal
hygiene and containing a shower or bathtub or containing a toilet and sink.”
The Dallas Development Code defines “bedroom” as “any room in a dwelling unit
other than a kitchen, dining room, living room, bathroom, or closet. Additional dining
rooms and living rooms, and all dens, game rooms, sunrooms, and other similar
rooms are considered bedrooms.”
The submitted site plan denotes the locations of two building footprints, the larger of
the two with what appears to be the existing single-family main structure and the
smaller of the two denoted as “new studio type dwelling unit”.
The submitted floor plan of what appears to be the “new studio type dwelling unit”
denoted on the site plan shows a number of rooms/features that Building Inspection
has determined makes it an additional dwelling unit - that is per Code definition: “one
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•
•
•

•
•
•

•
•

or more rooms to be a single housekeeping unit to accommodate one family and
containing one or more kitchens, one or more bathrooms, and one or more
bedrooms.”
This request centers on the function of what is proposed to be inside the smaller
structure on the site – the “new studio type dwelling unit” structure, specifically its
collection of rooms/features shown on the floor plan.
The application states a request has been made for: “home owner’s guests only, not
to be used as a rental property”.
According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” for property addressed at 5014
Stanford Avenue is a structure built in 1954 with 1,218 square feet of total/living area
with the following “additional improvements”: a 480 square-feet detached garage,
and a pool.
According to the submitted site plan the main structure contains 1,251 square feet
and the additional dwelling unit structure contains 780 square feet.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the additional dwelling unit
will not be used as rental accommodations (by providing deed restrictions, if
approved) and will not adversely affect neighboring properties.
If the Board were to approve this request, the Board may choose to impose a
condition that the applicant complies with the site plan if they feel it is necessary to
ensure that the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties.
But granting this special exception request will not provide any relief to the Dallas
Development Code regulations other than allowing an additional dwelling unit on the
site (i.e. development on the site must meet all required code requirements).
The Dallas Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception,
the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent
the use of the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations.
If the Board were to grant this request, Building Inspection would view the structure
denoted on the submitted site plan as “new studio type dwelling unit” as an
additional “dwelling unit”.

Timeline:
July 23, 2018:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included
as part of this case report.

September 11, 2018:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this
case to the Board of Adjustment Panel C.

September 13, 2018:

The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following
information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the September 26th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
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and the October 5th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”
October 2, 2018:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the
Assistant Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and
Construction Senior Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment
Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA178-108
26 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

5014

STANFORD AVE

MOORE DENISE ANN

2

4931

W AMHERST AVE

FELLMAN BRADLEY R & KIM NGAN P

3

4930

STANFORD AVE

WELSZ THOMAS J &

4

5002

STANFORD AVE

KEITH WENDELL P JR & CAROL N

5

5006

STANFORD AVE

ZOLFO LINDSEY MICHELLE

6

5010

STANFORD AVE

BILY DOUGLAS R &

7

5018

STANFORD AVE

LUECKEMEYER EDWARD C &

8

5024

STANFORD AVE

LUDT MARY L &

9

5100

STANFORD AVE

ROGERS CHARLENE

10

5106

STANFORD AVE

HUSSEY JANE &

11

5101

W AMHERST AVE

MADOLE REBECCA E

12

5027

W AMHERST AVE

HOLSINGER LINDA L

13

5023

W AMHERST AVE

LADUE SUZANNE

14

5019

W AMHERST AVE

STANLEY MICHAEL L

15

5015

W AMHERST AVE

STEWART MICHAEL L &

16

5101

STANFORD AVE

ALLIO JOSEPH G &

17

5027

STANFORD AVE

FLASPOEHLER EDWARD P JR

18

5023

STANFORD AVE

WEIDENBAKER TODD

19

5019

W STANFORD AVE

KITFIELD JOSHUA J & KAREY

20

5015

STANFORD AVE

HILLEBRANDCORY LORI ANN

21

5011

STANFORD AVE

CHRISTOPHERSON MARY SUE

22

5007

STANFORD AVE

STONE ROBERT REX &

23

5001

STANFORD AVE

COHEN JULIUS S

24

5011

W AMHERST AVE

BOYLAN DAVID S

25

5007

W AMHERST AVE

KOLAR RONALD CHADWICK &

26

5001

W AMHERST AVE

WOLFORD JOHN L
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2018

BDA178-113(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Tom Leiser, represented by Mark
Fewin of Guidon Real Estate Solutions, for a variance to the off-street parking
regulations at 6141 Sherry Lane. This property is more fully described as Lot 5, Block
4/5624, and is zoned PD 314 (Tract 6), which requires off-street parking to be provided.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure for financial Institution
with drive-in window and office uses, and provide 11 of the required 17 parking spaces,
which will require a 6 space variance to the off-street parking regulations.
LOCATION:

6141 Sherry Lane

APPLICANT:

Tom Leiser
Represented by Mark Fewin of Guidon Real Estate Solutions

REQUEST:
A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 6 spaces is made to
replace an existing one-story (according to DCAD) approximately 3,500 square foot
“medical office building” constructed in 1958 with a 2-story, approximately 5,700 square
foot combination “financial institution with drive-in window” and “office” use/structure,
and provide 11 (or 64 percent) of the 17 required off-street parking spaces on the
subject site.
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
The Dallas Development Code Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
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Denial
Rationale:
• The applicant has not substantiated how the variance to the off-street parking
regulations of 6 spaces is necessary to permit development of this flat, shaped,
approximately 8,700 square foot site in order for it to be developed in a manner
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same PD
314 (Tract 6) zoning. The features of the site has not restricted it from being
developed with a one-story office that complies with off-street parking regulations.
• The applicant has not substantiated how granting the variance is not to relieve a self
created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons, particularly when this request
focuses on demolishing an existing one-story office structure use that complies with
off-street parking, and replacing it with a two-story office that because of its
proposed square footage seeks variance from the off-street parking requirement.
• Lastly, granting the variance appears to be contrary to public interest since the
Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer submitted a review comment
sheet marked “Recommends denial” with the following comments: “The parking
demand for the proposed 5690 square foot financial institution with drive-thru plus
office is anticipated to exceed a parking supply of 14 spaces during its peak hours of
operation. Shared parking is not a practical approach at this location given existing,
strict parking management strategies and enforcement of reserved parking by
neighboring tenants.”
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

PD 314 (Tract 6) (Planned Development)
PD 314 (Tract 3) (Planned Development)
PD 314 (Tract 6) (Planned Development)
PD 314 (Tract 6) (Planned Development)
PD 314 (Tract 6) (Planned Development)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with an existing one-story office use. The areas to the
east and west are developed with retail uses; the area to the north is developed with a
parking garage; and the area to the south is developed with what appears to be mostly
office uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA056-052, Property at 6147
Sherry Lane (the lot immediately
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On December 12, 2005, the Board of
Adjustment Panel C granted requests for
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east of the subject site)

2. BDA101-046, Property at 6150
Sherry Lane (a lot south of the
subject site)

a variance to the off-street parking
regulations of 18 spaces (where 32 offstreet parking spaces were required) and
a special exception to the landscape
regulations. The board imposed the
submitted revised site plan as a condition
to these requests.
The case report stated that requests were
made to construct and maintain a twostory retail use (Dee ad Hattie’s Specialty
Cleaners) with 6,340 square feet on a site
that was developed with a vacant onestory retail structure.
On June 14, 2011, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A granted a request for
a special exception to the off-street
parking regulations of 4 spaces (where 17
off-street parking spaces were required)
The board imposed the following condition
to this request: The special xception shall
automatically and immediately terminate if
and when the office use is changed or
discontinued.
The case report stated the request was
made to construct and maintain a twostory, approximately 5,700 square foot
“office”
use
(Bandera
Ventures
Headquarters) on a site that is currently
undeveloped. The applicant proposed to
provide 13 (or 76 percent) of the 17 offstreet parking spaces that are required for
the proposed approximately 5,700 square
foot office use structure.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

This request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 6 spaces (or a 35
percent reduction of the off-street parking spaces required) focuses on replacing an
existing one-story (according to DCAD) approximately 3,500 square foot “medical
office building” constructed in 1958 with a 2-story, approximately 5,700 square foot
combination “financial institution with drive-in window” and “office” use/structure,
and provide 11 (or 64 percent) of the 17 required off-street parking spaces on the
subject site.
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•

•
•

•
•
•

•

•

The Dallas Development Code requires the following off-street parking
requirements:
− Financial institution with drive-in window: One space per 333 square feet of floor
area.
− Office: One space per 333 square feet of floor area
A site plan has been submitted with this application that denotes a 5,690 square foot
2-story financial institution and office use. This plan denotes that 17 off-street
spaces are required and that 11 off-street parking spaces will be provided.
The applicant must seek this parking reduction request as a variance since the
maximum reduction authorized by this code for a special exception to off-street
parking regulations is 25 percent or one space, whichever is greater, minus the
number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta credits, as defined in
Section 51A-4.704(b)(A).
According to DCAD, the “improvements” for property addressed at 6141 Sherry
Lane is a “medical office building” built in 1958 with 3,552 square feet.
The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape, and (according to the application) is 0.2
acres (or approximately 8,700 square feet) in area. The site is zoned PD 314 (Tract
6).
On October 3, 2018, the Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Recommends denial” with the following
comments: “The parking demand for the proposed 5690 square foot financial
institution with drive-thru plus office is anticipated to exceed a parking supply of 14
spaces during its peak hours of operation. Shared parking is not a practical
approach at this location given existing, strict parking management strategies and
enforcement of reserved parking by neighboring tenants”.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary
to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 314 (Tract
6) zoning classification.
− If the Board were to grant the variance, it would not be to relieve a self-created or
personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a
privilege in developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this
chapter to other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 314 (Tract 6) zoning
classification.
If the Board were to grant this request, and impose the submitted site plan as a
condition, the applicant could construct and maintain the approximately 5,700
square foot combination “financial institution with drive-in window” and “office”
use/structure and provide only 11 (or 64 percent) of the 17 required off-street
parking spaces on the subject site.
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Timeline:
July 27, 2018:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

September 11, 2018: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to

Board of Adjustment Panel C.
September 11, 2018: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the

following information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the September 26th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and October 7th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”
September 27, 2018: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what

was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A).
October 2, 2018:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the
Assistant Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and
Construction Senior Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment
Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.

October 3, 2018:

The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Recommends denial”
with the following comments: “The parking demand for the
proposed 5690 square foot financial institution with drive-thru plus
office is anticipated to exceed a parking supply of 14 spaces during
its peak hours of operation. Shared parking is not a practical
approach at this location given existing, strict parking management
strategies and enforcement of reserved parking by neighboring
tenants”.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA178-113
18 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

6141

SHERRY LN

BV SHERRY III LP

2

6132

LUTHER LN

KATE LUTHER LP

3

6126

LUTHER LN

RAMSBOTTOM PARTNERS LP

4

6110

LUTHER LN

LUTHER LANE PROPERTIES LLC

5

6110

SHERRY LN

HIGHLAND PARK PLASTIC

6

6114

SHERRY LN

RHINO VENTURE LP

7

6120

SHERRY LN

LMVA PPTIES LLC

8

6128

SHERRY LN

SHERRY LANE PROPERTIES LLC

9

6134

SHERRY LN

BECKMANN LAND LLC

10

6140

SHERRY LN

BANTA REAL ESTATE LP

11

6150

SHERRY LN

BV SHERRY LP

12

6160

SHERRY LN

ROSEBRIAR SHERRY LN LP

13

6103

SHERRY LN

OCONNOR - SHERRY LANE LTD

14

6125

SHERRY LN

CONCORD SHERRY LANE LP

15

6137

SHERRY LN

YATER C M & SONS MFG JLRS

16

6147

SHERRY LN

THP SHERRY LANE LTD

17

8214

WESTCHESTER DR

CCP PC OFFICE LP

18

8201

PRESTON RD

TRT PRESTON SHERRY LLC
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